

INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ACT 1979  
INDUSTRIAL ARBITRATION (INDUSTRIAL MAGISTRATES)  
AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 1992

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

**Citation**

1. These regulations may be cited as the *Industrial Arbitration (Industrial Magistrates) Amendment Regulations 1992*.

**Commencement**

2. These regulations shall come into operation on the day fixed under section 2 of the *Acts Amendment (Industrial Magistrate's Courts) Act 1991*.

**Principal regulations**

3. In these regulations, the *Industrial Arbitration (Industrial Magistrates) Regulations 1980\** are referred to as the principal regulations.

[\* *Published in the Gazette of 4 March 1980.*  
*For amendments to 13 December 1991, see 1990 Index to*  
*Legislation of Western Australia, p. 285.*]

**Regulation 1 amended**

4. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting "Industrial Arbitration (Industrial Magistrates) Regulations, 1980" and substituting the following —

" *Industrial Relations (Industrial Magistrates' Courts) Regulations 1980* "

**Regulation 2 amended**

5. Regulation 2 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting the definitions of "Industrial Magistrate", "regulation", "sub-regulation" and "the Act" and substituting the following definition —

" **"industrial magistrate"** means industrial magistrate or acting industrial magistrate holding office under section 81B of the Act. "

**Regulation 3 amended**

6. Regulation 3 of the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) in subregulation (5) by deleting "such Industrial Magistrate as shall then be there" and substituting the following —

" an industrial magistrate's court ";

- (b) in subregulation (6) by deleting "to these Regulations";

- (c) in subregulation (7) by deleting "to these regulations", wherever it occurs; and

- (d) in subregulation (8) by deleting "to these Regulations".

**Regulation 5 amended****7. Regulation 5 of the principal regulations is amended —**

- (a) in subregulation (1) by deleting “Industrial Magistrate before whom” and substituting the following —  
“ industrial magistrate’s court before which ”; and
- (b) in subregulation (2) by deleting —
  - (i) “Industrial Magistrate may” and substituting the following —  
“ industrial magistrate’s court may ”; and
  - (ii) “such Industrial Magistrate as shall then be there” and substituting the following —  
“ an industrial magistrate’s court ”.

**Regulation 6 amended****8. Regulation 6 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “he considers” and substituting the following —**

“ it considers ”.

**Regulation 7 amended****9. Regulation 7 of the principal regulations is amended in subregulation (2) by deleting “he considers” and substituting the following —**

“ it considers ”.

**Regulation 9 amended****10. Regulation 9 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “to these regulations”.****Regulation 10 amended****11. Regulation 10 (1) of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “to these regulations”.****Regulation 11 amended****12. Regulation 11 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “to these regulations”.****Regulation 12 amended****13. Regulation 12 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “the Industrial Magistrate” and substituting the following —**

“ an industrial magistrate ”.

**Regulation 14 amended****14. Regulation 14 of the principal regulations is amended by deleting “he may direct” and substituting the following —**

“ it may direct ”.

**Schedule amended**

15. The Schedule to the principal regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting “Industrial Arbitration Act, 1979” and “Industrial Arbitration Act 1979”, wherever they occur, and substituting in each case the following —
- “ *Industrial Relations Act 1979* ”;
- (b) by deleting “Industrial Magistrate” —
- (i) in Forms 1, 2A, 2B, 3 and 4, wherever it occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (ii) in Form 5, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (iii) in Form 6, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (iv) in Form 7, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (v) in Form 8, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (vi) in Form 9, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”; and
- (vii) in Form 10, where it first occurs, and substituting the following —
- “ Industrial Magistrate’s Court ”;
- (c) by deleting “INDUSTRIAL MAGISTRATE”, wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following —
- “ INDUSTRIAL MAGISTRATE’S COURT ”; and
- (d) in Forms 5 and 6 by deleting “Industrial Arbitration (Industrial Magistrates) Regulations, 1980” and substituting in each case the following —
- “ *Industrial Relations (Industrial Magistrates’ Courts) Regulations 1980* ”.

**Certain references to “Industrial Magistrate” replaced**

16. Each provision of the principal regulations specified in the Table to this regulation is amended by deleting “Industrial Magistrate”, wherever it occurs, and substituting in each case the following —

“ industrial magistrate’s court ”.

**TABLE**

Regulations 3 (1), (2) and (3), 6, 7 (2), 8, 10 (1), 11 (2) and 14.

By His Excellency’s Command,

L. M. AULD, Clerk of the Council.